

No. 20-157

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD A. CANIGLIA,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT F. STROM, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Thomas W. Lyons
Rhiannon S. Huffman
STRAUSS, FACTOR,
LAING & LYONS
One Davol Square
Suite 305
Providence, RI 02903

Emma S. Gardner
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Jonathan L. Marcus
Emily J. Kennedy
Sylvia O. Tsakos
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT SHIELDS THE HOME FROM WARRANTLESS SEARCHES AND SEIZURES	2
A. Warrantless Invasions Of The Home Are Presumptively Unreasonable Regardless Of Their Purpose.....	2
B. Absent Consent, Only Exigent Circumstances Requiring <i>Immediate</i> Action Can Overcome The Presumption Of Unreasonableness.....	4
C. The Presumption Against Warrantless Searches And Seizures In The Home Comports With The Text And Original Meaning Of The Fourth Amendment	7
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DEMANDS THAT THE HOME BE INSULATED FROM <i>CADY'S</i> COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION.....	9
A. Extending The Community Caretaking Exception To The Home Would Eliminate Safeguards That <i>Cady</i> Deemed Critical.....	9
B. Extending <i>Cady's</i> Exception To The Home Would Eviscerate The Fourth Amendment.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Officials Already Have Ample Tools For Addressing Public Health And Safety Concerns	14
III. RESPONDENTS' EFFORTS TO JUSTIFY THEIR RULE ARE UNAVAILING	16
A. Community Caretaking Searches Are Not Exempt From The Fourth Amendment's Warrant Requirement.....	16
B. There Is No Basis For Creating A New Exception To The Warrant Requirement.....	18
III. RESPONDENTS' WARRANTLESS SEARCHES AND SEIZURES IN PETITIONER'S HOME VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bloom v. Palos Heights Police Dep't</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	14
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	9, 10, 11, 16
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	8
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	7
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	13
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	10
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	10
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	11
<i>Dix v. Edelman Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 978 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	12, 19
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	2, 17
<i>Handcock v. Baker</i> , 126 Eng. Rep. 1270 (C.P. 1800).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	13
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	5, 15
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	8
<i>Luer v. Clinton</i> , 987 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2021) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	3
<i>MacDonald v. Town of Eastham</i> , 745 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	3, 4, 13
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	13
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	1, 6
<i>Michigan v. Clifford</i> , 464 U.S. 287 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	3, 4
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	21
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	2, 10, 19
<i>Nebraska v. Plant</i> , 461 N.W.2d 253 (Neb. 1990).....	14
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	13
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	2
<i>People v. Hill</i> , 829 N.W.2d 908 (Mich. Ct. App. 2013).....	15
<i>People v. Ovieda</i> , 446 P.3d 262 (Cal. 2019).....	15
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> , 803 N.W.2d 171 (Mich. 2011)	18
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	21
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	1, 5, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	5
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 956 F.3d 534 (8th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	2
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 470 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Gracia</i> , 826 N.W.2d 87 (Wis. 2013)	13, 19
<i>Wisconsin v. Pinkard</i> , 785 N.W.2d 592 (Wis. 2010)	13, 19
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016).....	7, 8
1 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1847).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
George C. Thomas III, <i>Stumbling Toward History: The Framers' Search and Seizure World</i> , 43 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 199 (2010)	8
